Shares	 10 %	 10 %

Money market funds and bonds	 70 %	 70 %

Property	 14 %	 14 %

Other	 6 %	 6 %

Total	 100 %	 100 %

SENSITIVITY ANALYSES FOR PENSION CALCULATION
The sensitivity analyses is based on facts and circumstances as at 31.12.2015, assuming that all other parameters are constant.
In practice, this in unlikely to be the case, and changes in some of  the assumptions may co-vary. Actual results may deviate from
these estimates.

	 Discount rate	 Annual salary 	 Annual adjustment	 Estimated
		  growth	 of  pensions	 longevity

	 + 1 %	 - 1 %	 + 1 %	 - 1 %	 + 1 %	 + 1 year	 - 1 year
Change in pension liability	 -9 237	 12 253	 7 885	 -8 134	 5 532	 1 744	 -1 520
Change in net pension cost for the period	 -640	 860	 540	 -577	 351	 112	 -25

The sensitivity analyses is based on facts and circumstances as at 31.12.2014, assuming that all other parameters are constant.
In practice, this in unlikely to be the case, and changes in some of  the assumptions may co-vary. Actual results may deviate from
these estimates.

	 Discount rate	 Annual salary 	 Annual adjustment	 Estimated
		  growth	 of  pensions	 longevity

	 + 1 %	 - 1 %	 + 1 %	 - 1 %	 + 1 %	 + 1 year	 - 1 year
Change in pension liability	 -10 186	 13 737	 8 608	 -9 191	 5 592	 1 820	 -1 899
Change in net pension cost for the period	 -797	 1 090	 632	 -718	 400	 130	 -143

Figures in TNOK

PARENT COMPANY			   GROUP

	 2014	 2015	 Pension expenses:	 2015	 2014

	 2 934	 3 563	 Current service cost	 3 563	 2 934

	 379	 369	 Interest cost	 369	 379

	 317	 339	 Administrative expenses pension scheme	 339	 317

	 512	 602	 Accrued social security expenses	 602	 512

	 4 142	 4 873	 Net pension expenses defined benefit plan	 4 873	 4 142

	 3 340	 3 748	 Net pension expenses defined contribution plan	 7 195	 7 240

	 7 482	 8 621	 Net pension expenses 	 12 068	 11 382

	31.12.14	 31.12.15	 Pension funds / (liabilities) 	 31.12.15	 31.12.14

	-48 763	 -47 164	 Defined benefit obligation	 -47 164	 -48 763

	 32 730	 30 709	 Fair value of  plan assets.	 30 709	 32 730

	-16 033	 -16 455	 Net (pension funds) / -liabilities	 -16 455	 -16 033

	 -2 260	 -2 320	 Accrued social security tax	 -2 320	 -2 260

	-18 294	 -18 775	 Lliabilities in balance sheet	 -18 775	 -18 293

	 16,2	 14,9	 Estimated remaining contribution periods	 14,9	 16,2

SPECIFICATION OF PENSION FUNDS & LIABILITIES

PARENT COMPANY			   GROUP

	 2014	 2015	 Pension liabilities:	 2015	 2014

	 37 470	 48 763	 Liabilities per 01.01.	 48 763	 50 029

	 2 934	 3 563	 Service costs	 3 563	 2 934

	 -317	 -367	 Benefits paid	 -367	 -317

	 1 536	 1 121	 Interest cost	 1 121	 1 536

	 7 140	 -5 916	 Actuarial gains/losses in other comprehensive income	 -5 916	 7 140

	 0	 0	 Acquisition / (disposal)	 0	 -12 559

	 48 763	 47 164	 Total liabilities per 31.12.	 47 164	 48 763

	PARENT COMPANY			   GROUP

	 2014	 2015	 Pension funds:	 2015	 2014

	 28 238	 32 730	 Funds per 01.01.	 32 730	 38 701

	 4 959	 4 119	 Net contribution paid	 4 119	 4 959

	 -317	 -367	 Benefits paid	 -367	 -317

	 1 158	 753	 Estimated return on assets	 753	 1 158

	 -1 308	 -6 525	 Actuarial gains/losses in other comprehensive income	 -6 525	 -1 308

	 0	 0	 Acquisition / (disposal)	 0	 -10 463

	 32 730	 30 710	 Total funds per 31.12.	 30 710	  32 730

The Group expects to contribute approximatly TNOK 11,400 to its pension plans for 2016 (2015: TNOK 12,900).

AC C O U N T S

68 69

AC C O U N T S

Granted share options as at May 2015 had the following conditions:

	 Outstanding Options	 Vested options

	 Outstanding	 Weighted average
	 Options per	 remaining Contractual 	 Weighted Average	 Vested options	 Weighted Average
	 31.12.2014	 Life	 Exercise Price	 31.12.2015	 Exercise Price

Exercise Price

0,00 – 5,00

5,00 – 10,00

10,00 – 15,00

15,00 – 20,00	 700 000	 0,36	 15,11	 350 000	 15,19

20,00 -	 350 000	 0,36	 21,09	 350 000	 21,09

TOTAL	 1 050 000	 0,36	 17,10	 700 000	 18,14

NOTE 17  INCENTIVE PROGRAMS FOR EMPLOYEES

SYNTHETIC BASED OPTION PROGRAMME
- ESTABLISHED MAY 2015